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Complaint no. :
First date of hearing:
Date of decision

Shri Satdev Singh Dahiya
R/o:- H. No. 2646, Near palm Tree Hotel, AshokVihar Phase 3, Gurugr am-l22O0l r :,,; Complainant

3683 of?020
22.12.2020
11.02.202r

M/s Vatika Seven Elements i$Llfta.,,
Regd. office: Vatika triangle, 4th floor, SushantLok, Ph-1, Illock-A, Mehiauli_Gurugram il;;Gurugram l22OO2

Respondent

Chairman
Member

iffi#lay Jain & yogesh Advocates fcrr the r::omprainant.aovocates
Kulhore
Shri Venket Rao

1" The present compraint dated 1,7'.r,020 has been fired by the
complainant/ailottees in Form cRA under section .3 r. of the Real
Estate [Reguration and DeveropmentJ Act, 2016 fin ;shor! the Act)
read with rure 28 of the Haryana Rear Estate [Reguration and
Development) Rule s, 201,7 (in shor! the RulesJ for violation of
section 11[a)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed that

I
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Dr. K.K. Khandelwal
Shri Samir Kumar

APPEARANCE:

Advocate for the rerspondent
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the promoter

responsibilities

for sale executed them.

Unit and project

The particulars of

amountpaid bythe

possession, delay

tabular form:

all be responsible for all obligations,

functions to the allottee as per the agreement

ted details

project, the details of sale consideration, the

f proposed handing over the

od, if detailed in the following

Next", Sector

7L of 20L0 dared
15.09.2010

o 62of2AL1 dated

Valid up to

o L4.09.20t8

o 01.07.2024

c 06.09.20t7
Licence holder Browz Technologies

Pvt. Ltd. and others

Blossom properties

Pvt. Ltd. and others
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2.

Name"natotffi
B2A, Gurugram

Nature of the projea Group Housin[Gtony

c T6ofZ}lldated



HARERA
H GURUGRAM

o Calida Developers pvt.

Ltd. and others

o Spring Buildcon pvt.

Ltd, and others
HARERA 280 of 2001i d*.d

09.70.20L7

(Phase I)

31,.03.202L

34519.20 G+;rs.
08.01.2013

SOA dated

016 at page no.

Rs. 1,80,2 Z ,OW -

16 at page no.

complaint)
Due date of
(14. SCHEDULE

THE SAID AP,

The Company

and estimates

exceptions,

construction of

on its present plans

subject to all just
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Registration,ritia rffi
Area registered

Date of 
"*"

buyer's agreement

301, 3rd floor, Tower-E

3270 sq. ft.
Total consideration

Rs. 2,02,7 6,BOV -

Total amount paid by ttre



3. The

ffiHNRERA
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B. Facts of the

respondent has

buyers including

2016 and promised

the apartment

agreement.

the Iicences, the

Ilible and naive

012 to September

over the possession of

rtment buyer,s

4. The compl

demanded by the res all instalments in time and thereby
paid a total of Rs. t,27,003/- (One Crore Eighty Lakh Twenty-
Seven Thousand and ree) for the apartment which is more than

) of the total cost of the apartment. The

he paid, as and when

Apartment

yearsfrom

Agreement

there,...)

a period of S(fhree)

date of execution of this

there shail be delay or

Specific
Direct to trrna** tf,u
physical possession of th
subject apartment along

with the interest for
delayed period of
interest.

90o/o (ninety per
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statement of account dated 5rh octob er 201,6 may,be referred, as it
shows the total payment made by the complainant.

5' The comprainant submitted that he approached the respondent and
pleaded for derivery of possession of his apartment as per the
Apartment Buyer's agreement on various occasions. The
Respondent did not reply to his letters, emails, personal visits,
telephones cails, seeking inrormation about the status of the project
and delivery of possession 'of his Apartment, thereby the
Respondent violated Section 19 of the Act, 2016.

6' The comprainant submitted that the Respondent has in an unfair
manner siphoned of funds meant for the project and utirised same
for its own benefit for no cost,, The Respondent being buirder,

C.

7.

promoter, colonizer and rlevplnn.rF rerlran^.-^.. :--rd developelr whenever in need of funds fromer

bankers or investors ordinariry has to pay a hear,y interest per
annum. However, in the present scenario the Respondent utirised
funds collected from the complainant and other buyers for its own
good in other projects, being deveroped by the Resp'ndent.

Relief sought by the complainant:

The complainant has sought following relief(s).

i' Direct the respondent to comprete the const.uction of the
apartment arong with common area facilities and amenities
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like club, car parking slot, parks, etc. immediatery and
handover the Iegar and rightfur possession of the apartment
to the complainant.

ii' Direct the respondent to pay interest fo. every month of
delay in offering the possession of the apartment since Bth

January, ZO16to the co nant, on the amount taken from
the complainant for sideration amount for the
aforesaid t at the prescribed rate as
per the Act,

over the legal
and righ

the complainant.

B. On the date

respondent/pro

been committed in

guilty or not to

9.

D. Reply by the

The respondent

a. That the

bundle of Iies

without cause

b. That the

ned to the

alleged to have

of the Act to plead

ERA
ounds: -

laint, filed by the Complainants, is

hence Iiable to be dismisserd as it is filed

action.

complaint is an abuse of the process of this

and is not maintainable. The complainants
Hon'ble authori
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are ffying to suppress materiar facts rereviant to the mafter.
The comprainant is making farse, misrerading, frivorous,
baseless, unsubstantiated ailegations again:;t the respondent
with maricious intent and sore purpose of exfracfing unrawfur
gains from the respondent.

That the Respondent had from the very beg;inning portrayed
the rear story and had throughout updatr:d the arottees
regarding the status of the project. The respondent had
intension to comprete the project and hanrrover the same
within the schedure of possession but unfortunatery the

a)

project got,de
LrIL

due to the reasons beyond the control of
the Respondent. The prime reasons for dera.yed possession
are:

to change its building plans, project drawing, green areas,
Iaying down of the connecting roads and compriete ray out of
the Township, including that of Independent FIoors.

b) Non acquisition of rand by Haryana Urban Deveropment
authority IHUDAJ to lay down of sector roads 75mtr and 60

Page 7 of 15
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Mtrs wide

issue is

cJ Labour iss

and sand

rains, delay i

delay in

as'Notified

d) Delay in

66KVA in

with HVB

e) Total and

issues by

since 2015.

0 The national

control Au

IGRAPJ to

NCR region

few years. Am

Hon'ble

construction

periods from N 0L5 to Decembe r 201,9.
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the consequent litigation rlor the same, the
not settled completely:

disruption/delays in supply of stone aggregate

to court orders of the courts, unusually heavy
supply of cement and steel, der:laration of rains,

of cemen settle, declaration of Gurgaon
'for f Ground Water,

High-Tension Line of

on of charges/ fee

the directive,s

ng various times

Environment pollution

and measures

qualiry in Delhi-

the winter months over the Iast

vari measures NGT, EPCA, HSpCB and

rt imposed a complete ban on
CO

or a total of T}days over various



s)

ID

rrr)

ry)

vl

took

d. That the

VI]

HAR

Additional

which are

No co

days)

This

NCR

hJ The several

resffictions h

constructio

demobilizati

', it imposed a

trucfion activities between 6 pm till 6am (124

to be in place in

rtial; consffuction

Ioss of productivity in

suffered from

projects, and it

activities with required momentum.

the construction

dismissed with

nt is devoid of merits and should be
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Stop the usage of diesel generator seB (l.Zgdays)
Stop en oftruck

Close b kilns, H ts and stone crushers.
Stringe

activi
trol in construction

restrictions, some of



10.

record. Their

E. |urisdiction of

Simmi Sikka and

The Authoriry

other su

complainant and

no need of further h

F. Finding on the

Ll,,

1,2.

ffiHNRERA
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The copies of all

can be decided o

submission made

e relevant document have failed and place on the
enticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint
the basis of their undisputed documents and
the parties.

authority

The authority has

regarding non_co

in Simmi Sikka v/:

of 2018) Ieaving toe compensation which is to be decided by the
adjudicating officer

#
The said decisiorir

Real Estatu appufrj

in appeal nos. SZ &

explanation and

in the complaint.

sought by the complainant

complete iU5i;,giction to decide the complaint
pliance ol gjJi8ations by the promorer as held-r*ff;i;:A*;i
M/s EM,AAR MGi L?"! Ltd. (comptaint no. Z
., 

*'*"Fu '';'ltu
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Relief sought by the complainant: The respondlent be directed to
immediatery grant the possession of unit arong with compensation
for the delay caused herein to the complainant.

13.

L4' As per crause L4 0fbuirder buyer agreement, the possession was
handed over within a period of 3 years from the darte of execution
of this agreemenl craus e 1,4 of the buirder buyer agreement is
reproduced below:

Scheduleforpossessi on of the said apartment

The deveroner baled on its present prans and est,imates rtnd subjectto all iust exceptions contemplatr.r'i ioi;;r;; c,onstruction of thesaid bu,ding/ said apartment r,yithin , irrizi 
"r48 mont,ks from thedate of 

'*:rrti::. oj' this ag'reement unress thire sha, t\e deray orthere sha, be fairuie due ii ,roron, mentions in t:rauses 14 to L7 &37 or due to fa,ure of arotitee(s)-to prii, i,rr"the price of the saidapartment arong with ail other inrrgri ori a,ui, ,,t accordance witithe schedut.e of paymrru gir* in rinrruirlir r'per thtz demandsraised by the developer frZ* ,,:: at trm-e or iny f,;ailure ctn the part'itl:;:::"e(s) to'abide bv ant of the teris or conditirns of this
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15' Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The comprainant is seeking deray poss;ession charges at
the rate of L80/o p,a. however, however, proviso to section 18
provides that where an arottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he sha, be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of deray, t,r the handing over of possession, at such rate as
may be prescribed and it has been prescribed uncler rule 15 of the

ffiffiwh q{i GUI?UGRAM

l{ARERA

+20/0.:

roduced as

- [Proviso to section 12,

':;,1.!, tn, stiti'Boi*;i,,,d;-i;'i,,iiil,i'nifi,r::,;T;,!;:r:,,;;i:,{;
provided that in case the state Bank of India ma,rginar cost of rendingrate (M.LR) is not in use, it shart b; *pir;;d by such benchmarkrending rates which the state Bank olnaia mayfixfront time to ilmefor lending to the general public. ' 

-"n'q "'q

1'6' The Iegislature in its wisdom in the subordi.ate relgisration under
the provision of rure 15 0f the rures, has deterrnined the prescribed
rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the
Iegisrature, is reasonabre and if trre said rure is forowed to award
the interest, it wi, ensure uniform practice in a, the cases. The
Haryana Rear Estate Appeilate Tribunar in Emaar MIGF Land Ltd.
vs. Simmi Sikka (Supra) observed as under: -

64' Taking the casefrom another angre, the arottett was only entitledto the delayed possessron charges/iitr;rt; ;;i";t ,the ratt, of Rs.15/-

Page 12 of 1S
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per sq'fi' per month as per crause 1s olthe.Buyer,s Agreementfor theperiod of such detay; ,:!rrr;;;]rri)o*orrr 
was entitted to interest@ z40k per annum compoundea.at.tle- ;,r:i;;,;;,i1,,urrwainsinstatment for ,1,, ai[rt;:;:";;*,rr.ts. rhe funciions of theAuthorig/Tribunal or, *- ropfuiia thy inte.resi of the aggrievedperson' may be the,a'ottee 

"igiiprr^1fn rhe rights of the parties
:i;"f,1,,:,::;:,: a.nd must ni,i{q,,i,:lte rhe plo:;;;l, cannot beexptoit,n,ii)i,,i!;t:#i';l;:{ii:;W,[i::i;;iiii
take intu considiration the triiririi* intent i.e,, to protect theinterest of the consumers/attoitees in the rear estate.sector. The:t:!ut of. 

!h? Buyer,s esuiir-ri ;r;,are one-sided, unfair onrr ttnyoh.^-^ri:'d.into between the partiesii:,i:;;::!;;1fr';::,!:i;:*:ijii:i'ii{!:::i\',i:;i'';t t r Ly r e s c ro r d e r av e d p ossessron. T h ere a re v a r i o u ; ; ;; r;" r;;; :*I:tr;!
W;,1!:rfr;::!:;ex,ix:,*[:i!i:;{':;:';,"m.,e*.
?,',:',';ZX:;;;;;;r;;!;"*f ;ii[f$*iliJf i{;[!,T;{ili'X:;:l

contravention
the authority is satisfied

By virtue of crause i.4 of the apartment buyer,s agreement executed
between the parties on 08.01.2013, possession of the booked unit
was to be derivered within a period of 3 years from the date of
signing of the agreement which comes out to be, 08.0 :,1.201.6.

1B' Since, the respondent has not offered the possession of the subject

now, accordingly, it is the failure of the

one-sided,unyatrandya,,;nq;aii'i:;;i;ri jii{r*i,i;;:i,l:;:r,f;I:;:unfair trade practice 
:;,;;; ;;;;'ir ,n, pro;;;;;i;,,;;;re types ofdiscriminatow t"*1,and con'ditioirs'of the Buyer,s Agreement wittnotbefinatand:tifiaiig.,, --:ij-iYi""r',,,

17 ' on considerafion of the circumstances, the evidelnce and other
record and submissions made by the comprainant and the
respondent and based on the findings of the Authority regarding

unit to the complainant till

Page 13 oflS



1,9.

possession

F. Direction of the

20. Hence, the

ii.

ffiIARERA
ffieunuennrvr

promoter to fu
apartment buyer,r

possession within

Accordingly, the

section 11( )ta)

established. As

handing over of

the Act read with ru

direcilons under

The

rate i.e.

amount

possession.

The arrears

be paid to the

responsibilities as per the
ent dated 08.01 .2013 to hand over the
Iated period.

pliance of the mandate contained in
on the part of the respondent is

:tn, us entirled for delayed

01.2016 rill the date of

sions of section 1B(1) of

order and issue

t at the prescribed

every month of delay on the

due date of

re datr: of handing over of

accrued till date of decision shall

within a period of 90 days from

thereafter monthly payment of
the date of th order
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iv.

21.

22.

the

Complaint stands

File be consigned to

(Dr.K.K.

Haryana Real
Dated: 1,1,.02.2021.

interest II the date of handing over of possession shall be
paid on before 1Oth of each subsequent month.

The com ainant is directed to pay outstanding dues, if
any, a adjustment of interest for the delayed period.

The ent shall not charge anything from the
complai

agree

Interest
the complainant shall

be cha

by the
t @9.30o/o p.a,

which is the sam being granted to

ion charges.

Cha

-(\--<
lelwat) gsr-kKumar)
t Member
te Regulatory Authoritl,,Gurugram

which is natt part of the apartment buyer,s
, ..r,.i;,;;: ,
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